
 
 

 
 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2     
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mrs Myra Michael 

 
Councillors: 

 
Julia Merison 
Mrs Vina Mithani 
Joyce Nickolay 
 

Mrs Margaret Davine 
David Gawn 
Mrs Rekha Shah (VC) 
 

  
 

Adviser to the Sub-Committee: Jean Bradlow 
Owen Cock 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Robert Benson 
2. Ashok Kulkarni 
3. Dinesh Solanki 
4. Salim Miah 

 

1. Mitzi Green 
2. Keith Ferry 
3. Keeki Thammaiah 

 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
Contact:  Kevin Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  kevin.unwin@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2007 be deferred until 

printed in the Council bound minute volume. 
  
[Note:  The 20 March 2007 minutes are published on the Council's intranet 
and website]. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 



 

 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

8. Northwick Park Hospital - Update on Maternity Services:  (Pages 1 - 8) Enc. 
  

Fiona Wise, Chief Executive North West London Hospitals Trust, and Elizabet 
Robb, Director of Nursing, Northiwck Park Hospital, will be in attendance for 
this item. 
 

9. CSCI Annual Review Monitoring Letter & Star Rating and Published 
Tables of the Personal Social Services Performance Assessment 
Framework (PAF) Indicators:  (Pages 9 - 28) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Adult Community Care Services. 
 

10. Question and Answer Session with Portfolio Holders:    
 The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing 

People with Special Needs, and the Portfolio Holder for People First – 
Children’s Services will be in attendance for this item. 
 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report:  (Pages 29 - 30) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy. 

 
12. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA  PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE 
 
Adult Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
18 APRIL 2007 
 
 
1.  Purpose 

This paper provides an update to the Harrow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the improvements that have been made to Maternity Services. 

 
2.  Health Care Commission Part 1 Action Plan Update 

All actions have been completed.  This was reflected in the decision by the 
Secretary of State for Health to remove Special Measures from the Unit in 
September 2006.  The attached Report, written in August 2006, provides a 
summary of all recommendations made by the HCC and a summary of the 
actions taken by the Trust. 
 

3.  Monitoring Arrangements 
The Maternity Action Plan Board continues to meet on a monthly basis, chaired 
by the Chief Executive.  The Health Care Commission, Primary Care Trusts and 
Thames Valley University, together with the National Clinical Governance Team 
are represented at this meeting.  This group monitors key performance indicators, 
against a clinical scorecard, to ensure that the Trust continues to provide a safe, 
high quality service.  In addition, the Strategic Health Authority, together with the 
Health Care Commission continue to meet with the Trust on a bi-monthly basis to 
oversee progress and monitoring arrangements. 

 
4.  Nursing & Midwifery Council Review 
 The NMC reviewed the Trust’s arrangements for the support of student midwives 

on the 27 February 2007.  The feedback from the assessors was positive, with 
credit given to the Trust for the learning environment and support given to current 
students.   The Review Team will be recommending to the NMC that students 
should be allowed to return to the Trust from the Autumn.   The Trust will hear 
formally about this decision following the NMC Council meeting in September.   

 
5. Staffing 

The Trust has recently appointed a Consultant Obstetrician with a special interest 
in maternal medicine post.  A highly successful midwifery recruitment drive has 
meant that there are only 20 midwifery vacancies which equates to a vacancy 
factor of 12.8% - which is lower than the London average.   Importantly, the Trust 
has appointed a Consultant Midwife in Normality who is supporting the unit to 
create an environment which supports normal birth.    
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 8

1



6. Activity  
The Trust delivered 4858 babies during 2006/07 which was in line with what was 
agreed with the commissioners and the Health Care Commission.   The Trust has 
a normal birth rate of 63% which compares favourably with our sector.  The 
annual Caesarean Section rate was 26%, and notably this had fallen to 23% in 
the last quarter.    Following a detailed Risk Impact Assessment which was 
discussed with the PCTs, it has been agreed that the Trust should remain at 
4,860 births for 2007/08.  This will continue to be closely monitored with the PCTs 
via the Maternity Action Group. 
 

7.  Community Midwifery 
 A recent review of the Trust’s Community Midwifery service highlighted the need 

to increase the number of midwives in the community.  There is a shortfall of 
approximately twenty midwives across Brent & Harrow which is now subject to 
consideration for funding by the PCTs.  In addition, the recently released 
Department of Health Maternity Strategy emphasized the need to provide all 
women with the option to have a home birth, and also the provision of a named 
midwife.  Both of these requirements, to be implemented by 2009, will require 
further consideration by the Trust and the PCTs. 

 
8.  Clinical Negligence Scheme
[...]
en women require 
care at short notice or in an 
emergency 

- ITLS service in place (200 languages 24/7) 
- Backed up by Language Line 
- Standard GP referral letter identifying interpreter 

needs. 
U7 To provide additional formal support 

for the team managing maternity 
services 

- The Maternity Service Support Team consisting of 
Professor Arulkumaran and 4 external midwives 
worked with clinicians and managers to support 
implementation of all recommendations 

- Mentors provided for Senior Maternity Team 
- Regular formal review meetings set up with CEO 

U8 To review fire safety arrangements, 
particularly fire exists 

- Fire safety arrangements reviewed and additional 
Fire training days run for maternity service staff 

- System of regular fire checks on all alarm facilities is 
in place. This includes weekly fire checks. 

U9 To ensure regular reports on 
progress are provided to the Trust’s 
Board 

- Monthly Reports provided via the Maternity Action 
Plan Meeting to the Executive Team 

- Reports provided to the Trust Board via the Clinical 
Governance and Patient Safety Boards on a monthly 
basis 

 

8



  

                       - 1 -        
                                                                                                                         

 
Meeting: Adult Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-

Committee 
Date: 18 April 2007 
Subject: CSCI Record of Performance Assessment & Star 

Rating Letters: Published Tables of the Personal 
Social Services Performance Assessment 
Framework (PAF) Indicators 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 

Responsible Officer: Penny Furness-Smith: Director of Adult 
Community Care Services 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Eric Silver: Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Community Care Services and Issues Facing 
People with Special Needs  

Exempt: No 
Enclosures: Copy letters from the Commission for Social Care 

Inspection dated 11th October and 22nd October 
2006. 
Performance Scorecard: January 2007 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SUMMARY 
This report informs the Committee about the outcome of the Annual Performance 
Rating for Adult Social Services, published by CSCI on 30th November 2006. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
REASON: 
CSCI regulations require that the Annual Performance Rating is reported to Council 
Members. 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 9 to 28

9



  

                       - 2 -        
                                                                                                                         

SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
2.1 Brief Background 

 
2.1.1 The Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) regulates the services 

provided by local authorities to people with social care needs.  Each Autumn, 
they publish the outcomes of the annual performance star ratings and 
judgements which they have reached in relation to the previous financial year.  
This report and the accompanying letters from the CSCI Regional Director 
therefore relates to the services delivered by the Council in the year ending 31st 
March 2006. 

 
2.1.2 The overall Star Rating judgement is made up of two elements: 

Is the Council serving people well? 
Available judgements:  ‘Yes’; ‘Most’; ‘Some’; or ‘No’. 
Capacity for improvement? 
Available Judgements:  ‘Excellent’; ‘Promising’; ‘Uncertain’; or ‘Poor’. 

 
These two judgements are then combined using a standardised formula to give 
an overall ‘Star Rating’ of either zero, one, two, or three stars. 

 
2.1.3 The judgement is made against a set of published national standards and 

criteria.  This judgement is formed using a range of evidence including the range 
of performance information submitted by the Council in respect of the relevant 
financial year (performance indicators); other information submitted to CSCI by 
the Council within the annual Delivery and Improvement Statement; the 
outcome of any formal inspections conducted during the year; the discuss
[...]
TION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Contact:   Penny Furness-Smith, Director of Adult Community Care Services 
  Tel:   020 8424 1361 
  e-mail:  penny.furness-smith@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Record of Performance Assessment for 2005/06 – copy letter received 
from CSCI dated 11th October 2006 (Part 1 only). 
Performance Ratings for Adult Social Services: 30th November 2006 – 
copy letter received from CSCI dated 22nd October 2006. 
Scorecard Report for Adult Social Care – performance to January 2007. 

 

12



  

                       - 5 -        
                                                                                                                         

 
 
 
IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
 
1. Consultation  N/A 

2. Corporate Priorities  N/A 

3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number N/A 

 

13



  

                       - 6 -        
                                                                                                                         

Annexe 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECORD OF PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

2005-06 
 
 
 
 
Name of Adult Services Authority 
 
Harrow 
 
 
 
Contents 
 
Part 1   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Business Relationship Manager:  Barry Norman  

Performance Information Manager:  Kester Ford 

Date Last Updated (dd/mm/yyyy): 11.10.2006 

Final Version: Yes 

14



  

                       - 7 -        
                                                                                                                         

 
Part 1: 
 
 
Summary of Improvements 
 
• The Director of Community Care has provided stable and active strategic management 

of adult social care services during the year, fully supported by the Executive Director 
of the ‘People First’ Directorate, a key post in the authority for establishing and 
maintaining links between adult, children and corporate services. 

• Strategies are now in 
[...]
e is requested to: 

1) Agree the wording of the annual report, as attached at Appendix 1.  
 
REASON: 
To allow inclusion of the Sub-Committee’s report in the Annual report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 29 to 30

29



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00037426\OSAnnualReportedit0.doc 

SECTION 2 - REPORT 
  
Background 
Every year the Overview and Scrutiny Committee produces an annual report, 
outlining its achievements over the last year and identifying projects for the next. 
This helps to promote accountability to residents, and also highlights the work 
that scrutiny does as an independent voice to improve services.  
 
All of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees are being consulted on their particular draft 
Chairman’s report before the inclusion of the section in the full annual report, 
which will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its next 
meeting.  
 
Suggested wording for Adult Health and Social Care Sub-Committee’s section is 
provided at Appendix 1.  
 
Resource and legal implications 
There are no cost implications for this report.  The cost of the publication of the 
scrutiny annual report will be met from within the allocated budget 2007/08.   
 
Article 6.03(d) of the Council Constitution provides that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will report annually to full Council on its activities.   
 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
   
 Chief Financial Officer  Barry Evans (3 April 2007) 
   
   
Monitoring Officer  Sharon Clarke (3 April 2007) 
   

 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact:  Nahreen Matlib, Senior Scrutiny Officer, tel: 020 8420 9204, email: 
nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:   
 
None 
 
IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
1. Consultation  YES 

2. Corporate Priorities  YES  

3. Community Safety (s17 Crime & Disorder Act 1998)  NO 

4. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number N/a 

 

30


	Agenda
	8 Northwick Park Hospital - Update on Maternity Services
	PArt 1 action plan update

	9 CSCI Annual Review Monitoring Letter & Star Rating and Published Tables of the Personal Social Services Performance Assessment Framework (PAF) Indicators
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 11  OSAHSC 23  
 
 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

18 APRIL 2007 

 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Myra Michael 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* David Gawn 
* Ashok Kulkarni (2) 
* Julia Merison 
 

* Salim Miah (4) 
* Mrs Rekha Shah (Vice-Chairman) 
 (in the Chair) 
* Dinesh Solanki (3) 
 

Advisers (non-voting):   Jean Bradlow 
* Owen Cock 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (3) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note:  Councillors Miss Christine Bednell, Janet Mote and Eric Silver also attended 
this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 84 below]. 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

75. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Myra Michael Councillor Dinesh Solanki 
Councillor Vina Mithani Councillor Ashok Kulkarni 
Councillor Joyce Nickolay Councillor Salim Miah 
 

76. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Member Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor Margaret Davine Declared a personal interest in that a relative 

was receiving Meals on Wheels. She would 
remain in the room whilst this matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

Councillor Julia Merison Declared a personal interest in that her 
husband was receiving treatment at Northwick 
Park Hospital, and that a family member was in 
receipt of mental health services. She would 
remain in the room whilst this matter was 
considered and voted upon. 

 
77. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

78. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2007 be deferred until 
printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

79. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following questions be received under the provisions of 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8: 
 
1. 
 
Questioner: Joan Penrose 

 
 



 
 
 
OSAHSC 24  VOL. 11 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 
Asked of: Councillor Myra Michael (Chairman of the Adult Health and 

Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee) 
 

Question: Harrow Council states that Wiseworks is continuing to operate 
as before. Why then are trading opportunities being turned down 
by Wiseworks, and under whose instructions is this happening? 

 
2. 
 
Questioner: Ann Freeman 

 
Asked of: Councillor Myra Michael (Chairman of the Adult Health and 

Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee) 
 

Question: Can a statement be made confirming changes to Wiseworks 
Enterprises over the last year, as reported at the meeting with 
service user and carer representatives and the Acting Chief 
Executive and Director of Adult Social Care on 11th April, so 
that Councillors, Officers, Service Users, Carers, Harrow Mental 
Health Services, the statutory sector including Harrow Primary 
Care Trust and the public in Harrow can interpret the statement  
"Wiseworks is continuing to trade" and "The Cabinet decision (of 
18 January 2007) has been enacted" in the same way ?  
 
It is confusing that Wiseworks Enterprises' working practices are 
continuing to be changed, with work being turned away, 
including a contract, valued at £25,000, from Central and North 
West London Mental Heath Trust in March 2007, despite CNWL 
describing Wiseworks as "one of the Trust's training for work 
projects" and stating that it valued "supporting service user 
training and vocational development”. 

 
[Notes:  (i)  The Chairman noted that Joan Penrose was unable to attend, and so 
permitted Patrick Stoup to submit the question on her behalf; 
 
(ii) in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8.3 the Chairman 
nominated the Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues Facing 
People with Special Needs to provide an oral response to the above questions; 
 
(iii) both questioners asked supplemental questions, which were answered]. 
 

80. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

81. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 

82. Northwick Park Hospital - Maternity Services Update:   
The Sub-Committee received an update from the Chief Executive, North West London 
Hospitals, and the Director of Nursing, Northwick Park Hospital, concerning the 
Maternity Services Unit at Northwick Park Hospital. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Trust had completed the specific actions set 
out for it in the Action Plan, and that Special Measures had been lifted in September 
2006.  The Trust was recruiting two additional Obstetricians to meet the remaining 
standard. In addition, a Maternity Action Plan Board met on a monthly basis to monitor 
key performance indicators. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the Trust had recently appointed a Consultant 
Obstetrician, and that a recent recruitment campaign for midwives had reduced 
vacancies to 20 across the Trust, a vacancy rate which was lower than the London 
average.  Funding for appointments to these posts was being considered. 
 
The Director of Nursing added that the Nursing and Midwifery Council had 
recommended that students be allowed to return to the Unit, and that there had been a 
reduction of 32% in the number of complaints received in 2006/07 when compared to 
2005/06. 
 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 11  OSAHSC 25  
 
 
 
On opening the item to questions, the Sub-Committee heard that of those complaints 
referred on to the Health Care Commission, no independent reviews had been 
instigated.  In addition, training had been undertaken with staff which included working 
relationships within the Unit, and relevant training on leadership skills and customer 
care skills had been provided.  The Chief Executive stated that challenges remained, 
particularly considering the diversity of residents in the Borough and their 
corresponding cultural expectations. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Nursing stated that the 
Hospital was looking into ways of ensuring that all visitors, patients and staff took 
appropriate precautions to prevent the spread of infections, such as the use of 
disinfectant hand-gels. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

83. CSCI Record of Performance Assessment and Star Rating Letters: Published 
Tables of the Personal Social Services Performance Assessment (PAF) 
Indicators:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Adult Community Care 
Services, which outlined the outcome of the Annual Performance Rating for Adult 
Social Services, published by the Commission for Social Care Inspectorate (CSCI) on 
30 November 2006. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that Adult Social Services in the Borough had achieved a 
rating of 1 star, or Level 2 for CPA purposes, and was serving some residents well, 
although there were uncertain prospects for improvement. 
 
The Director explained that, in spite of the Council’s recent financial difficulties, the 
latest scorecard as of January 2007 indicated that recent improvements to Adult Social 
Services had been maintained, with no signs of deterioration.  However, the Council’s 
financial position was an obstacle to better prospects for improvement. 
 
On opening the item to questions, the Sub-Committee heard that the main issues for 
Adult Social Services centred on capacity, and the need to invest to attain 
improvements.  However, the Director for Adult Community Care stated that every 
team involved with the services had a performance plan and identified lead officers for 
targets. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

84. Question and Answer Session with Portfolio Holders:   
The Portfolio Holders for Adult Community Care Services and Issues Facing People 
with Special Needs, Lifelong Learning, Cultural Services and Issues Facing Older 
People, and People First - Children’s Services were in attendance to answer questions 
from the Sub-Committee. 
 
The following questions were addressed: 
 
Question 1:  How do the portfolio holders view the co-operation between Harrow PCT, 
North West London Hospitals Trust and the Council?  How are working relationships 
especially given each organisation’s financial difficulties? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People First – Children’s Services confirmed that officers from 
the Council and Harrow PCT continued to have regular dialogue about matters of 
shared interest, with joint work in both adult and children’s areas.  The Portfolio Holder 
added that work had been jointly commissioned by Adults and Children Council 
services and the PCT for an independent review of the Joint Commissioning Service. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues Facing People with 
Special Needs stated that the Council remained committed to joint working with North 
West London Hospital Trust (NWLHT) for adults in the provision of intermediate care 
services and through the Hospital Social work service at Northwick Park Hospital.  He 
added that national pressures to divert increasing number of patients away from 
Hospitals was creating pressures for all Local Authorities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Cultural Services and Issues facing Older 
People stated that both the Council and Harrow PCT were aware of their respective 
financial pressures, but that it was important that a joint working relationship was 
maintained. 
 
Question 2:  With regards to the difference between critical and essential care and the 
change to payments for continuing care, what percentage of people now find their 



 
 
 
OSAHSC 26  VOL. 11 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 
circumstances changed?  What is now the percentage of people who will not be 
included under ‘continuing care’ criteria?  What level of complaints has there been for 
service users with regard to the recent changes? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services responded that complaints 
relating to individuals no longer eligible for continuing care would not come to the 
Council as the Council was not able to challenge the decision.  Instead, complaints 
would be presented to the Primary Care Trust and addressed through the appeals 
process, which might conclude with a stage 3 Strategic Health Authority (SHA) review 
panel. 
 
The Portfolio Holder indicated that there had been an escalating trend for people 
previously eligible for Continuing Care funding no longer qualifying, with an average of 
approximately 10 people per month between November 2006 and March 2007.  
Harrow PCT and the Council were in dispute over some of these cases, and some 
more recent cases were subject to the appeals process. 
 
Question 3:  How many stakeholders/service users have been visited/contacted to 
ascertain the impact of the changes? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues Facing People with 
Special Needs responded that any service user reviewed under the NHS continuing 
care criteria and determined as no longer being eligible for free NHS continuing care 
criteria was reassessed by the Council to determine eligibility for Local Authority 
support.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that a number of people who were no longer eligible for 
care had experienced changes to their care arrangements, as Local Authority care may 
levy charges.  In addition, the Authority could not act outside its remit in delivering 
health care other than that defined as ‘ancillary or incidental’ to the provision of social 
care. 
 
Question 4:  Regarding the single assessment for continuing care, how much 
co-operation is there between the NHS and the Council? Should there be more joined 
up work around assessments? How well do PCT nurses and the Council’s social 
workers communicate regarding clients’ care? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing People with 
Special Needs responded that a single assessment framework existed between the 
Council and the PCT, whereby common information was collected by the Council’s 
partners and shared, provided that individual service users gave consent. 
 
However, the Sub-Committee heard that eligibility to receive services was a single 
organisation responsibility, and that in the case of continuing care, this was a clinical 
decision.  The PCT had to write to individual patients to advise them of the outcome of 
their eligibility, a copy of which was forwarded to the local authority.  Where patients 
had continuing healthcare needs short of 24 hour care, an indication of how these 
needs would be met was included in this letter.  A protocol had also been agreed with 
time limits for the Local Authority to conduct determination of eligibility for social care, 
which involved liaison with community nursing services if required. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Cultural Services and Issues Facing Older 
People commented that there needed to be a clear allocation of responsibilities in this 
regard.  To this, the Director of Adult Community Care Services stated that 
organisations were working towards definitions of terms which might help in this regard. 
 
Question 5:  The PCT considered its continuing care policy at its last board meeting.  
As there has been a push for a standardised process, how much liaison has there been 
with the Council to develop this? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing People with 
Special Needs responded that formally, all North West London PCT’s operated the 
jointly agreed North West London Continuing Care policy which was subject to 
consultation with relevant Councils.  
 
In addition, the Portfolio Holder commented that there was a new nationally drafted 
revised policy which would provide a common framework, and which had been the 
subject of widespread consultation, to which Harrow had also contributed.  
 
The Director of Adult Community Care commented that there was some concern that 
the PCT may have made changes to the existing joint policy, without consulting the 
Council.  This matter was being pursued through formal correspondence. 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 11  OSAHSC 27  
 
 
 
 
Question 6:  How much money is owed from Harrow PCT to the Council from previous 
years?  What is the current financial position with regard to outstanding invoices in 
particular? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing People with 
Special Needs stated that the amount outstanding in relation to the 2005/06 financial 
year and previous years was £1.975 million, of which £1.713 million was disputed.  As 
part of the closure of the Council’s accounts this amount was to be reviewed. 
 
Invoices relating to the financial year 2006/07 totalled £5.4 million, with no invoices in 
dispute. However, there were concerns about prompt receipt of payment to assist the 
Council’s cashflow. 
 
Question 7:  What action has been taken by the Council to recover the debt?  What 
procedures are being undertaken by the finance department to ensure that this 
situation is avoided in the future? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing People with 
Special Needs responded that finance officers continued to meet regularly with the 
PCT in an effort to resolve outstanding queries and to chase payment.  Joint working 
groups had been set up to agree funding with the PCT for future years, which were 
being translated into formal letters or memorandum of agreements, and where 
possible, to apply such agreements to retrospective claims. 
 
The Director of Adult Community Care Services added that where invoices were 
disputed, there was an emphasis on resolving the matter outside of legal mechanisms. 
 
Question 8:  Councillors have received a number of complaints about the cleanliness 
at Northwick Park Hospital and especially the poor cleaning standards in the patients’ 
toilets.  Is the Portfolio Holder aware of the figures relating to healthcare acquired 
infections at the Hospital?  Can the Council have any input in how the cleanliness of 
the wards is monitored? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care Services and Issues facing People with 
Special Needs responded that, through the work of the Scrutiny Committees in 
particular, the detail of the rate of healthcare acquired infections was now in the public 
domain for each of the NHS trusts in Harrow. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that cleanliness in wards was a matter that the NHS and its 
performance monitoring framework was charged with overseeing.  The Portfolio Holder 
stated that the Council was not in apposition to directly intervene, but that through 
existing partnership boards and groups the Council could ask that rates of health 
acquired infections for each of the NHS partners be considered as part of core 
performance reporting.  It was added that the Sub-Committee might have a role in this 
regard, in asking the local community what precautions they would like to see 
implemented. 
 

85. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy, which set out the draft of the Sub-Committee’s section of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s annual report to Council. 
 
An officer explained that the draft section detailed the Sub-Committee’s work over the 
Municipal Year, and asked the Sub-Committee for its comments.  On discussing the 
draft, the Sub-Committee agreed that the draft was an accurate reflection of its work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft section be approved for inclusion in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s annual report. 
 

86. Any Other Business:   
 
(i) Vote of Thanks 

The Chairman thanked officers from the NHS Trusts who had attended 
meetings of the Sub-Committee and contributed to its work in the current 
Municipal Year.  Thanks were also offered to the advisers to the 
Sub-Committee, the Committee Administrator, and the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 

 
 



 
 
 
OSAHSC 28  VOL. 11 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 
(ii) Scrutiny Obesity Review Group  

The Chairman informed the Committee that the first meeting of the Scrutiny 
Obesity Review Group would be held on Monday 9 May 2007 in Committee 
Room 3 at the Civic Centre. 

 
RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.33 pm, closed at 9.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR REKHA SHAH 
Vice-Chairman (in the Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


